

Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS; CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION; NCTA—THE
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION; USTELECOM—THE
BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, *Petitioners*,

HAMILTON RELAY, INC., *Intervenor*,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *Respondents*.

*ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER BY THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS
CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRENT MCCOTTER
Separation of Powers Clinic
Gray Center for the Study of the
Administrative State
Antonin Scalia Law School
George Mason University
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3133 et al.

Case Name: Ohio Telecom Assn et al. v. FCC

Name of counsel: Trent McCotter

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Separation of Powers Clinic
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Congressional Review Act Plays an Important Role in Maintaining Congress’s Legislative Preeminence.....	3
II. The Prohibition on Agencies Issuing “Substantially the Same” Rule Is Especially Important to Preserving the CRA’s Separation- of-Powers Benefits	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Wildlife All. v. Haaland</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Alaska 2022)	13
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	3
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	10
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	8
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)	2, 6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 802(c).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 802(d)	5
5 U.S.C. § 802(f)(1)	5

5 U.S.C. § 803..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 804(3) 11

5 U.S.C. § 805..... 12

Other Authorities

H.J. Res. 27, 118th Cong., *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-joint-resolution/27> 6

H.J. Res. 30, 118th Cong., *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-joint-resolution/30> 6

H.J. Res. 45, 118th Cong., *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-joint-resolution/45> 7

S.J. Res. 11, 118th Cong., *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/senate-joint-resolution/11> 7

S.J. Res. 62, 118th Cong., *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/senate-joint-resolution/62> 7

Congressional Research Service, *The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions* 1, Nov. 12, 2021,
<https://tinyurl.com/2yp2p4rj>..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 12

Office of the Federal Register, *Federal Register Pages Published per Category 1936–2023*,
<https://tinyurl.com/mrwph5m9> 4

Office of the Federal Register, *Federal Regulations Total Pages 1938–1949, and Total Volumes and Pages 1950–2021*, <https://tinyurl.com/bdhcb9uy>..... 3

Sofie E. Miller & Daniel R. Pérez, *Measuring the Obama Administration’s Historic Midnight Surge*, Reg. Rev., Feb. 6, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/4mnjf7cw>8

Substance, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/substance> 10, 12

Data Breach Reporting Requirements, 89 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 12, 2024)9
